
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
20 March 2023 

 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
   
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2023 
 
To scrutinise the Authority’s financial management report to 31 January 
2023 (reported to Cabinet on 27 March 2023) setting out the current 
financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our North 
Tyneside Plan, explaining where the Authority continues to face 
financial pressures and its plans to address these. 
  

9 - 70 

 
6.   Section 106 Funding - Overview and Update on Spend and Project 

Delivery 
 
To examine the receipt and spend of developer contributions received 
from Section 106 legal agreements as at 28 February 2023, 
incorporating an examination of the plans to use Section 106 funding 
for the improvement of sports facilities and play sites. 
 

71 - 82 

 
7.   Welfare Reform - Financial Update 

 
To receive an update on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 
onwards because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on 
Universal Credit. 
 

83 - 88 

 
8.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
 

 

 
9.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
To consider the risks rated as red contained within the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical Partnerships 
with Equans and Capita. 
  
 

89 - 
108 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Tricia Neira Councillor Martin Murphy 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors N Craven, T Neira, M Murphy, B Pickard and 
J Wallace 

 
 

  
F24/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 
  
F25/22 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
F26/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
F27/22 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2022 

 
The sub-committee was presented with a report, which had been considered by Cabinet on 
23 January 2023, relating to the financial position of the Authority as 30 November 2022 in 
the context of its policy priorities set out in Our North Tyneside Plan. 
  
The Authority continued to see areas of pressure across Adults’ and  
Children’s Social Care and significant impacts on income particularly  
across Sport and Leisure Services, Home to School Transport and Catering Services. The 
‘cost of living crisis’ was further increasing demand on the Authority’s services and 
increasing costs, adding significant financial strain to the Authority’s budgets. Consequently, 
it was reported that as of 30 November 2022 the Authority was facing a total pressure on its 
budget of £23.511m. The sub-committee examined details of various mitigations to be 
applied within the current financial year which together would reduce the in-year pressure to 
£8.625m. It was expected that future actions to review activity and performance across the 
organisation, reducing non-essential spend and controlled vacancy management, should 
see the pressure reduce in the coming months. 
  
The report also included details of a small forecast underspend of £0.090m in the Housing 
Revenue Account, details of the additional grants received by the Authority since the Budget 
was set, the position so far on the 2022/23 schools’ budgets and schools’ funding, delivery 
of the Authority’s Investment Plan, the Collection Fund position for 2022/23 and information 
on Treasury Management. 
  
The sub-committee paid particular attention to the forecast revenue outturn for Children’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

Services of £34.840m, which represented a variance of £13.477m over the budget of 
£21.363m. Members asked to be provided with a more detailed explanation of the long-term 
underlying causes for the financial pressures within the Children’s Services and whether 
these pressures could continue to be managed within the Authority’s existing financial plans. 
It was suggested that, in co-ordination with the Children, Education and Skills Sub-
Committee, the Interim Director of Children’s Services be invited to attend the next meeting 
of the sub-committee to examine these issues in more detail. 
  
Members also examined the actions taken to recruit a Head of Law and to restructure the 
legal service to attract and retain permanent staff in the service thereby reducing a reliance 
on locums which resulted in increased staff costs. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2022 be 
noted; and 
(2) in co-ordination with the Children, Education and Skills Sub-Committee, the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services be invited to attend the next meeting of the sub-committee to 
examine the long-term underlying causes for the financial pressures within the Children’s 
Services and whether these pressures can continue to be managed within the Authority’s 
existing financial plans. 
  
 
  
F28/22 Section 106 Funding - Overview and Update on Spend and Project 

Delivery 
 

The sub-committee received the latest in a series of reports setting out details of the current 
balances, commitments and spend in relation to Section 106 agreements.  
  
The Authority had the power under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to require developers to make financial contributions towards the delivery of a range of 
services including highways, affordable housing, sport and leisure facilities, health services 
and play sites where these contributions would make a development proposal acceptable in 
planning terms and mitigate the impact of the development on an area. 
  
The sub-committee noted that on 31 December 2022, the Authority had received £20.266m 
in contributions of which £6.609m had been spent. A balance of £13.656m remained in the 
budget but £3.910m was committed. 
  
At its previous meeting the sub-committee had agreed to invite those officers responsible for 
the delivery of projects to be funded from Section 106 contributions to attend future 
meetings to explain the reasons why these sums were not yet committed or spent. In 
accordance with this decision the Head of Environment & Safer Neighbourhoods, Kim Pye, 
attended the meeting to present a detailed analysis of developer contributions received, 
spent and committed for the improvement of parks together with emerging plans to use the 
remaining balances. 
  
Members of the sub-committee asked a series of question of officers when the following 
issues were examined and officers were asked to provide supplementary information: 
a)      Members expressed concern that the spreadsheet did not contain an end date for two 

financial contributions. Officers indicated that work was progressing to confirm an end 
date but in the meantime the use of the funding had been committed and approved for 

Page 6



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

improvements to Chirton Dene Park and Benton Quarry Park. 
b)      It was noted that a number of developer contributions had not been spent prior to the 

expiry of the Section 106 legal agreement or “end date” and rated as red in the 
spreadsheet presented to the sub-committee. Members expressed concern that funding 
which appeared to have been received up to 10 years ago remained unspent and now 
at risk of repayment to developers. Members asked that they be provided with an 
explanation of the reasons why each of the financial contributions which had reached its 
end date had not been spent prior to that date. 

c)       With reference to the financial contributions received from Bellway Homes, associated 
with the Moorhouses Reservoir development, it appeared that the funding had been 
secured without a clear plan as to how it would be spent. The sub-committee asked that 
they be provided with an explanation as to the Authority’s approach to identifying and 
developing projects to be funded from Section 106 contributions.  Members also asked 
that they be provided with a more detailed breakdown of the dates on which the 
contributions had been received to provide a clearer indication of how long the funding 
had been available. 

d)    As many of the contributions had been ear marked for delivery of the Regeneration 
Killingworth Master Plan, the sub-committee asked that they be provided with details of 
the proposed improvements to parks contained within the plan. 

e)      A residual amount of £540 received from development of 16 John Street, Cullercoats 
was to be transferred for the management of the Section 106 process. Members asked 
officers to confirm whether the amount could be used to supplement the budgets for 
play sites which they understood was currently £500 per playsite. 

  
The sub-committee considered which areas of Section 106 spending it wished to examine at 
its next meeting. It was suggested that the relevant officers responsible for the delivery of 
projects to improve sports facilities and play sites be invited to attend the meeting.  To aid 
the sub-committee’s understanding of how the Authority identifies and develops projects to 
be funded from Section 106 contributions, it was suggested that officers be invited to 
comment on the extent to which the Authority adopts a strategic approach to pooling 
contributions together to deliver longer term programmes of improvements. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the current balances, commitments and spend in relation to Section 
106 agreements be noted; 
(2) the sub-committee be provided with the following supplementary information:  
i)    an explanation of the reasons why each of the financial contributions which had reached 

its expiry or end date had not been spent prior to that date; 
ii)    an explanation as to the Authority’s approach to identifying and developing projects to 

be funded from Section 106 contributions; 
iii)   a more detailed breakdown on the dates on which each of the financial  contributions 

were received to provide a clearer indication of how long the funding had been 
available; 

iv)   details of the proposed improvements to parks contained within the Killingworth Master 
Plan; and 

v)   confirmation as to whether the residual amount of £540 received from development of 
16 John Street, Cullercoats could be used to supplement the budgets for play sites; and 

(3) the relevant officers responsible for the delivery of projects to improve sports facilities 
and play sites be invited to attend the next meeting to explain the reasons why financial 
contributions received from developers remain unspent or uncommitted and they be asked 
to comment on the extent to which the Authority adopts a strategic approach to pooling 
contributions together to deliver longer term programmes of improvements. 

Page 7



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

  
F29/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
F30/22 Business and Technical Partnerships - Risk Management 

 
The sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated as 
high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Equans (Business) and Capita (Technical). 
  
It was agreed that the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be 
noted. 
 
  

Page 8



 

 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
27 March 2023 
 
Title: 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2023 
 
 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Dame Norma 
Redfearn DBE 
 
Councillor Martin 
Rankin 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Jon Ritchie, Director of Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
1.1.1 This report is the fifth monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2022/23 financial position.  

The intention of the report is to explain the current financial position in the context of 
the policy priorities in the Our North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the fifth indication of 
the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2023.  The 
report explains where the Authority continues to face financial pressures and the 
plans to address these. 

1.1.2 The 2021/22 financial year was highly complex for the Authority due to the 
operational response to the pandemic and, like all local authorities, North Tyneside 
Council is continuing to feel the legacy impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  As such, 
this report sets out the potential financial impact the pandemic will have on the 
Authority in 2022/23.  The Authority continues to see areas of pressure across 
Adults’ and Children’s Social Care, but there are also significant impacts on income 
particularly across Sport and Leisure Services, Home to School Transport and 
Catering Services. 

 
1.1.3 In addition to pressures seen in previous financial years, a number of global issues 

have emerged in more recent months including the war in Ukraine, leading to more 
supply chain issues and adding to rising inflation, especially in utility costs.  The 
impact of these factors is leading to a ‘cost of living crisis’, further increasing 
demand on the Authority’s services, which is adding significant financial strain to the 
Authority’s budgets.  

 
1.1.4 The Authority’s finances are complex in any year given the range of services that 

are delivered; the picture this financial year is even more volatile given these 
national and global economic challenges.  At a Service level, before the application 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

of planned contingencies and central funding, the gross pressure would be 
£22.872m, a slight improvement of £0.639m from the previous monitoring report. 

 
1.1.5 However, when the Authority set the balanced budget for the year at Council in 

February 2022, this included contingencies of £6.752m and other central funding of 
£1.006m (both shown within the Central Items figure in Table 1).  As a result, the 
total forecast year-end pressure for the General Fund, shown in Table 1 reduces to 
£15.114m. 

 
1.1.6 Table 1 includes mitigations from the revised approach to the Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) calculations of £4.927m, which are included in Central Items.  
Cabinet will be aware that a change was made towards the end of the previous 
financial year, with the External Auditors having confirmed in the autumn that there 
are no issues with this revised methodology, so these can now be factored into in-
year budget monitoring. 

1.1.7 When the Budget was set, the potential impact of some of these additional 
pressures were foreseen by Cabinet.  A number of mitigations through the use of 
grants and reserves, totalling £6.700m, were set aside in the 2022-2026 Medium-
Term Financial Plan to support the 2022/23 financial position, with a further 
£0.428m release of provisions reported in November.  The latest forecast has been 
updated with a reduction of £0.100m relating to the usage of legacy Covid-19 
grants, taking the total amount of mitigations shown in Table 2 to £7.028m, which 
reduces the overall forecast in-year pressure to £8.086m.  This is an overall 
improvement of £0.539m from the last report to Cabinet. 

1.1.8 Finance officers are continuing to work with Cabinet, the Senior Leadership Team 
and other senior officers across the Authority to challenge the projected risks facing 
the Authority whilst continuing to deliver planned efficiencies.  However, and 
consistent with the messages in the reports to Cabinet and Council when setting the 
2023/24 budget, it is inevitable that there will be a general fund overspend at the 
year-end.  As such, a call on the Strategic Reserve will be required.  However, the 
recently set 2023/24 budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP), includes the 
planned replenishment of this reserve through to 2026/27. 

1.1.9 The Mayor and Cabinet will be aware of recent increases in the Bank of England 
base rate, with an expectation that interest rates will continue to rise in 2023.  The 
Authority drew down £10m of Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing in 
August 2022 whilst rates were at the lower end of the interest rate curve and prior to 
the more recent financial markets volatility seen since September 2022.  Whilst 
there is no immediate need to borrow, future borrowing costs may now be higher 
than originally forecast.  This may lead to additional Capital and Treasury financing 
pressures in future years.  As Cabinet would expect, interest rates continue to be 
proactively monitored and cash flow management undertaken to secure the 
maximum return/minimum cost for the Authority in line with the Prudential Code. 

1.1.10 In terms of the Housing Revenue Account, an underspend of £0.187m is forecast.  
This position has been impacted by the cost-of-living crisis and in particular issues 
with repairs and maintenance costs, with increased material and contractor costs. In 
addition, there has been significant increases in energy costs, however, these 
pressures have been mitigated by an improved rental income position, vacancy 
savings and a lower forecast for increased arrears and the impact on in-year Bad 
Debt Provision. 

Page 10



 

 

1.1.11 The report includes details of the additional grants received by the Authority since 
the previous report.  The report also advises Cabinet of the position so far on the 
2022/23 Schools’ budgets and Schools’ funding.  On top of the reported grants for 
the financial period considered in this report (i.e., to the end of January), Cabinet 
should also note a more recent announcement of external funding of £1.850m from 
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities towards public realm 
improvements in North Shields Town Square.  This recent award included 
commendations for the quality of the bids submitted. 

1.1.12 In terms of the Investment Plan, work has been undertaken to consider the impacts 
of supply chain issues and inflation pressures.  The focus has been to manage 
within the current financial envelope across the plan which may lead to a delay in 
delivery of some planned activity.  Any such implications will be considered at the 
Investment Programme Board and brought to the Mayor and Cabinet for 
consideration as part of the normal financial management process. 

1.2 Recommendations: 
 
1.2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

(a) notes the forecast budget monitoring position for the General Fund, Schools’ 
Finance and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and as at 31 January 2023 
(Annex sections 1, 2 and 3); 

 
(b) approves the receipt of £1.192m new revenue grants (as outlined in section 

1.5.4 of this report); 
 
(c) notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend of £53.366m to 31 January 2023 

and the financing of the Plan to the end of the year (Annex Section 4); 
 
(d) approves variations of £1.521m and reprogramming of (£6.938m) for 2022/23 

within the 2022-2027 Investment Plan (Annex Section 4); 
 
(e) Notes the information on the Collection Fund (Annex section 6); and 

 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 
1.3.1 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 


[...]
wn as s106 agreements. They are a mechanism which make a 
development proposal acceptable in planning terms, that would not otherwise be acceptable, 
and are focussed on mitigating the impact of the development on an area. S106 agreements 
are often called ‘developer contributions’ or ‘planning gain’ and include a range of identified 
categories, historically including highways, affordable housing, sport and leisure, health and 
play sites, amongst others.  
 
The s106 Capital Programme Manager and s106 service area leads utilise the information 
collated within the Authority’s s106 governance and monitoring process to define what 
monies are available for what and where this can be allocated, and develop projects based 
on this information. 
 
The s106 programme of works aims to supplement and support the wider Authority budget, 
to ensure a good spread of spend for all areas of the Borough and to provide flexibility and 
value for money. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 
A new s106 governance flow chart has been developed by Planning in conjunction with 
service areas, and was approved at 28th November 2022 Cabinet.  
 
Developer contributions is the term used to refer to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
and planning obligations “(commonly referred to as ‘Section 106’ or S106 contributions after 
Section 106 of the Planning Act). These are planning tools used to secure financial or non-
financial contributions towards the provision of infrastructure to support and enable 
development and to mitigate the impact of development. CIL contributions now include 
secondary education, health and community facilities and other infrastructure developer 
contributions. 
 
CIL continues to develop within the Authority and updates will be incorporated within this 
report over time as necessary. £318k of CIL monies have been received by the Authority, 
with no projects allocated or monies spent to date. 
 
S106 monies: 
 
The s106 Capital Programme Manager and s106 service 
[...]
0   In 2023/24 the Government has provided a grant to provide all Council Tax Support 

claimants with a reduction in their Council Tax bill of up to £25.00. Along with this 
grant, further funding was made available in the 2023/24 budget to provide up to 
£125.00 for all working age claimants on top of the £25.00. 

    
Local Welfare Provision 
 
Statistics for the period 1st April 2022 until 30th September 2022 
 

3.11   There have been 2,331 applications for Local Welfare Support  
  

3.12    All 2,331 applications were offered a full screening. Further advice and information 
including signposting to our partner organisations was offered where this was 
appropriate.    
  

3.13   There were 1,147 crisis applications eligible for further practical support. This included 
applicant receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential household 
items, travel costs or clothing.  
  

3.14   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to 
£32,621.65.  This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £29,934.14 
which was paid in April 22.  
 

3.15   There is still funding with North East First Credit Union which allows the Authority to 
refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the 
opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one off funding; customers 
are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other customers. 
During this quarter 1 referral has gone directly to the credit union after an assessment 
by the welfare staff team.  The credit union are now able to take applications online 
which has made the process simpler and much quicker for customers who are in 
crisis. 
 

3.16   Of the applicants who were not provided immediate practical support funded by the 
authority, a summary of some of the assistance is as follows: 
 
• Referrals to Whitley Bay Food Bank  
• Liaison to resolve benefit issues with Department for Work and Pens

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors N Craven, T Neira, T Mulvenna, M Murphy 
and W Samuel 

 
Apologies:  Councillors B Pickard 

 
 
  
F31/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
  
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor B Pickard. 
 
  
F32/23 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
F33/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
  
F34/23 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2023 

 
The sub-committee was presented with a report relating to the financial position of the 
Authority as 31 January 2023 in the context of its policy priorities set out in Our North 
Tyneside Plan. The report had been considered by Cabinet on 27 March 2023. 
  
The Authority continued to see areas of pressure across Adults’ and Children’s Social Care 
and significant impacts on income particularly across  
Sport and Leisure Services, Home to School Transport and Catering Services. The ‘cost of 
living crisis’ was further increasing demand on the Authority’s services and increasing costs, 
adding significant financial strain to the Authority’s budgets. Consequently, it was reported 
that as of 31 January 2023 the Authority was facing a total pressure on its budget of 
£22.872m. The sub-committee examined details of various mitigations to be applied within 
the current financial year which together would reduce the in-year pressure to £8.086m.  
  
Whilst officers continued to work with Cabinet to challenge the projected risks and deliver 
planned efficiencies it was inevitable that there would be a general fund overspend at the 
year-end. A call on the Strategic Reserve would be required with the recently set 2023/24 
budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan providing for a planned replenishment of this 
reserve through to 2026/27. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

  
The report also included details of a small forecast underspend of £0.187m in the Housing 
Revenue Account, details of the additional grants received by the Authority since the Budget 
was set, the position so far on the 2022/23 schools’ budgets and schools’ funding, delivery 
of the Authority’s Investment Plan, the Collection Fund position for 2022/23 and information 
on Treasury Management. 
  
In response to the sub-committee’s request at its previous meeting, officers presented 
details of the long-term underlying causes for the financial pressures within the Children’s 
Services and the action being undertaken to manage these pressures within the Authority’s 
budget and financial plans. It was reported that there were two strands to this work in terms 
of reducing demand for support for children in need and reviewing staffing structures and 
caseloads.  Members asked a series of questions to examine in more detail Children’s 
Services’ recruitment and retention strategies, its impact on minimising the use of agency 
staff, the two year plan and associated targets for reducing demand, the capacity within the 
system to increase the number of in-house placements and the adequacy of government 
funding to support unaccompanied asylum seekers.    
  
The sub-committee also paid particular attention to the impact of recent increases in the 
interest rates on the Authority’s borrowing, the reasons for the reduction in the projected 
variance in the Adult Services budget and the methodology to be used in allocating the 
Homes for Ukraine Education and Childcare Grant to schools. 
  
Officers undertook to provide members of the sub-committee with supplementary 
information to explain the peak in the amount of rent arrears in week 39 of both 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 
  
It was agreed that the 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 January  2023 be 
noted. 
 
  
F35/23 Section 106 Funding - Overview and Update on Spend and Project 

Delivery 
 

The sub-committee received the latest in a series of reports setting out details of the current 
balances, commitments and spend in relation to Section 106 agreements. 
  
The Authority had the power under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to require developers to make financial contributions towards the delivery of a range of 
services including highways, affordable housing, sport and leisure facilities, health services 
and play sites where these contributions would make a development proposal acceptable in 
planning terms and mitigate the impact of the development on an area. 
  
The sub-committee noted that on 28 February 2023, the Authority had received £20.300m in 
contributions of which £8.836m had been spent. A balance of £11.464m remained in the 
budget but £2.898 was committed. 
  
The sub-committee received a presentation in which officers responded to a series of 
queries raised at the previous meeting including an explanation of  the Authority’s approach 
to identifying and developing projects to be funded from Section 106 contributions, details of 
the proposed improvements to parks contained within the Killingworth Lake and Weetslade 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

Waggonways Master Plans, confirmation that the residual amount of £540 received from 
development of 16 John Street, Cullercoats could be used to supplement the budgets for 
play sites, and details of how the Authority adopted a strategic approach to pooling 
contributions together to deliver longer term programmes of improvements. Officers 
undertook to provide members with a high-definition version of the Killingworth Lake and 
Weetslade Waggonways Concept Plans. 
  
The sub-committee had agreed to invite officers responsible for the delivery projects to be 
funded from Section 106 contributions to attend future meetings to explain the reasons why 
these sums were not yet committed or spent. In accordance with this decision the Head of 
Sport, Leisure and Libraries, Paul Youlden, attended the meeting to present an overview of 
developer contributions received, spent and committed for the improvement of sports 
facilities and play sites. 
  
The sub-committee welcomed the presentations and the explanation of the Section 106 
process. Members examined in more detail the provision within Section 106 agreements to 
index link payments to the base interest rates, how the term close vicinity was defined within 
agreements and members expressed an interest in receiving more information in relation to 
the trigger points for payments.  
  
It was agreed that the current balances, commitments and spend in relation to Section 106 
agreements be noted. 
 
  
F36/23 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
The sub-committee received the latest in a regular series of reports to monitor the provision 
of various welfare support schemes. 
  
The Authority had received from the Department for Work and Pensions a final award of 
£306,562 for 2022/23 together with a top up grant of £50,000 to administer on its behalf the 
Discretionary Housing Payment. As at 1 December 2022, 537 claimants had received 
support and the committed spend had been £329,028, leaving £27,534 unallocated. 
  
At the end of January 2023, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme caseload stood at 
15,951 people and the cost for the scheme was £16,624,730. 
  
In the period between 1 October 2022 and 31 January 2023 there had been 1,339 
applications for Local Welfare Support. All applicants had been offered screening with 
advice, information and signposting offered where appropriate. Officers undertook to provide 
members of the sub-committee with supplementary information on the signposting activities 
undertaken by the Authority to support available from other agencies. There had been 608 
crisis applications eligible for further practical support. Spend for the period in respect of 
immediate practical support amounted to £15,746. This was in addition to the annual grant 
to the Food Bank of £29,934 paid in April 2022. 
  
At the end of December 2022 there were 18,834 people claiming Universal Credit which 
was a small reduction in the number reported to the sub-committee in November. There 
were now 5,429 Council housing tenants on Universal Credit with 4,445 (81.88%) of these 
in rent arrears. 
  



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

Members of the sub-committee examined the effectiveness of the funding invested with the 
North East First Credit Union as there had been no referrals during the previous financial 
quarter. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the latest position regarding the provision of welfare support schemes 
be noted; and 
(2) members of the sub-committee be provided with supplementary information relating to 
the signposting activities undertaken by the Authority to support available from other 
agencies to help people with the increasing costs of living. 
 
  
F37/23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
F38/23 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated as 
high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Equans (Business) and Capita (Technical). 
  
It was agreed that the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be 
noted. 
 
  


